
Date Published:2 July 2018     

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 11 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Laura Powick

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018.

Laura Powick

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or 
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda

Laura Powick

4  CROSS COUNTRY RAIL FRANCHISE CONSULTATION 

To receive a verbal update on the consultation. 

Robert Niblett

5  LIBRARIES (Pages 9 - 10)

To receive a report on how libraries have developed, the range of 
services provided by libraries, and community hub relationships.

Jane Everiss

6  ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE 

To receive a presentation on Electric Vehicle Infrastructure. 

Philip Williams



    

7  CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT (Pages 11 - 12)

The Committee to note a report from the Chief Fire Officer, detailing 
information on the portfolio of services provided by the 
Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service on behalf of 
Gloucestershire County Council.

Andy 
Hermiston

8  COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT (Pages 13 - 46)

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and 
Infrastructure to update the Committee on current issues. 

The Commissioning Director’s Report also includes the Quarter 4  
2017/18 Performance Report. 

Nigel Riglar

9  WORK PLAN (Pages 47 - 48)

To review the committee work plan and suggest items for 
consideration at future meetings. (Work plan attached). 

Cllr Rob Bird

10  FUTURE MEETINGS 

19 September 2018
7 November 2018
16 January 2019
6 March 2019
22 May 2019
17 July 2019
18 September 2019
26 November 2019

Laura Powick

Membership –  Cllr Robert Bird (Chair), Cllr Dr John Cordwell, Cllr Kevin Cromwell, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cllr Sajid Patel, Cllr Keith Rippington, Cllr Stephen Hirst 
and Cllr Rachel Smith 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Laura Powick, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324205/fax: 425850/e-mail: laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 81 of 

the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (Tel 01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday 9 May 2018 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire 
Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Robert Bird (Chair)
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Jeremy Hilton

Cllr Patrick Molyneux
Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Rachel Smith

Substitutes:

Apologies: Cllr Keith Rippington

64. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Keith Rippington.

There were no substitutions at the meeting. 

65. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

67. AIR POLLUTION AND ITS IMPACT ON PUBLIC HEALTH TASK GROUP 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Chair of the Air Pollution and its Impact on Public Health Task 
Group, presented the report and recommendations of the task group to the 
Committee. 

On 12 July 2017, the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee received a 
report on the Air Quality Schools Pilot Project. Following a discussion, the 
Committee agreed that a task group should be established to consider further 
issues relating to air pollution. The task group met four times between November 
2017 and April 2018, which included hosting a multi-stakeholder workshop on air 
quality in Gloucestershire, to carry out its research and consider its 
recommendations. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Cllr Hilton explained that the report, which set out 12 high-level recommendations, 
was a starting point to address the issue of air pollution and its impact on public 
health in Gloucestershire. In particular, the task group identified the need for better 
air quality monitoring, as evidence for air pollution levels within the County is 
currently based heavily on modelled data. The task group therefore recommended 
that a Gloucestershire Air Quality Monitoring Group, comprising of relevant officers 
from the district and county councils be established by the end of September 2018.

The task group also recognised the need for increased partnership working across 
both private and public sector organisations to drive forward strategies to improve 
air quality and to reduce the impact of air pollution on public health in 
Gloucestershire. Cllr Hilton highlighted the enthusiasm across organisations to 
address air quality in the County, which was evidenced at the multi-stakeholder 
workshop. The task group therefore recommended that a Gloucestershire Air 
Quality and Health Partnership, comprising of representatives from both public and 
private sector organisations, including the relevant Gloucestershire County Council 
Cabinet Member, be established by December 2018 to drive the development and 
delivery of the agenda for air quality and health in Gloucestershire. 

Several members thanked the task group members and officers for the work that 
had been undertaken, and welcomed the report and its recommendations. 

One member asked for clarification on the sources of air pollution for 
Gloucestershire and on partnership working with neighbouring local authorities on 
air quality. 

Cllr Rachel Smith expressed the view that the recommendations were not ambitious 
enough, and proposed several amendments. There was a particular discussion 
regarding the proposed amendment of Recommendation 9 of the report. Cllr Rachel 
Smith expressed the view that the original recommendation was too vague and 
should be more specific. Cllr Hilton explained that the recommendation was high-
level, and that it would be up to officers to consider how to technically implement 
the recommendations. 

The Committee discussed the proposals; however, on being put to the vote, the 
majority of members (7) voted against amending the report recommendations, and 
in favour of the report being presented to Cabinet for its consideration at its meeting 
on 6 June 2018. Cllr Rachel Smith voted against the report being presented to 
Cabinet. 

68. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

At full Council on 14 February 2018, an amendment to the 2018-19 budget was 
proposed to allocate £50,000 revenue recurring to Public Rights of Way to fund an 
additional member of staff. The amendment was not supported; however, it was 
agreed that the Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure would 
investigate the issues, including timescale and officer capacity, and report back to 
the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee on 9 May 2018.

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Cllr Nigel Moor, Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure, presented 
the report on measures to address the backlog of applications for Modification 
Orders to the Definitive Map.

The Committee was informed that the current resource allocated to the Definitive 
Map Modification Order (DMMO) team was currently adequate, and with the 
commencement of the relevant legislation, would be sufficient to reduce the backlog 
by the 2026 deadline. However, there was a risk that some applications may not be 
determined within the stipulated 12 month determination deadline, and that the 
current resource would also not be sufficient should there be an increase in 
applications leading up to the 2026 deadline.

It was therefore recommended that the numbers of applications continue to be 
monitored, that the existing team continue to explore ways of moving applications 
through the process in a timely manner, and that the Commissioning Director: 
Communities and Infrastructure investigates potential funding for a fixed-term 
outreach post to liaise with and proactively manage demand from affected 
organisations. 

Several members raised concerns over the number of outstanding applications. It 
was noted that the sections of the Deregulation Act 2015, which would allow 
officers to deal with particular applications in a more streamlined manner had not 
yet been commenced.

The Committee considered the report in detail. Following the discussion, the 
Commissioning Director committed to consider recruiting to an outreach post as 
soon as possible within the next 6 months, and for a report from the post holder to 
be received by the Committee 6 months from the commencement of their role. 

It was also agreed that the Cabinet Member would write to the Local Government 
Association to determine whether any work was underway to lobby the Government 
on the production of guidance for the Deregulation Act 2015, and that the Cabinet 
Member would update the Committee on progress with the processing of DMMOs 
in 6 months’ time. Additionally, regular updates would be included in the 
Commissioning Director’s report. 

69. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT 

Stewart Edgar, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report to the Committee, which 
detailed information on the portfolio of services provided by Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service (GFRS). 

In particular, the Committee was informed that the GFRS People and 
Organisational Development Strategy 2018-2023 was launched on 1 April 2018, 
that GFRS had developed its Capital Procurement Plan up to 2023, and that the 
GFRS Service Liaison Lead had now been appointed. Additionally, Registration 
Services had merged with Libraries, and Jane Everiss had taken on the new role of 
Head of Libraries and Registration.

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Members noted that an update on the revised Fire and Rescue National 
Framework, which would be coming into force on 1 June 2018, would be provided 
to the Committee in due course.

Members were also informed about a fire at a Grade 1 listed building in Gloucester 
City Centre on 7 May 2018. One member requested to see the incident report for 
the fire. It was also clarified that details of this incident would be included on a data 
system for fire fighters to access in the future. 

In response to a question, it was explained that GFRS was engaging with Suffolk 
Fire and Rescue Service to share best practice in preparation for the HMICFRS 
inspection. 

In response to a further question, it was clarified that energy efficient and low 
sulphur green diesel fire engines would be considered in the procurement of new 
fire engines. 

70. COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT 

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, updated the 
Committee on current issues. In particular, members noted that:

a) Feedback on the low emission and electric vehicle car pool scheme for staff 
members had been positive. Regular updates on the scheme would be 
included in the Commissioning Director’s Report;

b) In response to a High Court ruling in February 2018, DEFRA had issued a 
direction to 33 towns and cities in England where air quality levels did not 
meet EU legal limits for Nitrogen Dioxide, which included Cheltenham. 
DEFRA had given these towns and cities until 31st July 2018 to respond with 
proposals to comply with these limits. Officers from Cheltenham Borough 
Council and the County Council were liaising with each other on a response;

c) In an update on the Cheltenham Transport Plan, the trial closure of Boots 
Corner under an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order would be delayed to 
commence at the end of June 2018;

d) In an update on the Highways England Forward Fund, the County Council’s 
Expression of Interest for an M5 Junction 10 upgrade had been successful, 
and that the County Council had been invited to enter the ‘co-development’ 
phase, working with Government to develop a business case for M5 Junction 
10; and that

e) A report on waste transfer services procurement had been considered and 
approved at the Cabinet meeting in April 2018, which would impact on 
Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Borough Councils. Officers at the district and 
county councils were holding conversations on the best way forward. 

Members asked questions, in particular, on the road safety review, funding for the 
development of M5 Junction 9, waste and transfer station licences, Great Western 
Railway services, highway maintenance following the severe winter, Hempstead 
Household Recycling Centre, and the residual waste project. 

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

It was requested that the County Council’s response to the Government’s 
consultation on changes to the National Planning Policy Framework be circulated to 
Committee members. 

The Committee noted the report.

71. WORK PLAN 

At its meeting on 11 July 2018, the Committee would receive a report on libraries, 
particularly on how libraries had developed, the range of services provided by 
libraries, and community hub relationships. The Committee would also receive a 
report on electric vehicle infrastructure.

It was proposed that, at the September meeting, dual hatted Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC) and Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee members would provide an update on GEGSC’s 
consideration of an item on national park status for the Cotswolds. A report on the 
performance of Trading Standards would also be received. 

72. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee noted the meeting dates for the remainder of 2018. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.45 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
9 May 2018

Topic Action Responsibility Progress

118. Public Rights of 
Way

The Cabinet Member for Fire, 
Planning and Infrastructure to 
write to the Local Government 
Association to determine 
whether any work is underway 
to lobby the Government on the 
production of guidance for the 
Deregulation Act 2015.

Cllr Nigel Moor Completed

2 Public Rights of 
Way

- The Commissioning 
Director to consider 
recruiting to an outreach 
post as soon as possible 
within the next 6 months; 
and

- A report from the post 
holder to be received by the 
Committee 6 months from 
the commencement of their 
role. 

Nigel Riglar

New Post 
Holder

Ongoing

Added to the work plan 
under future
[...]
tember 
meeting, dual hatted 
Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 
(GEGSC) and 
Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny 
Committee members to 
provide an update on 
GEGSC’s consideration 
of an item on national 
park status for the 
Cotswolds, and a report 
on the performance of 
Trading Standards to be 
received. 

Laura Powick Items added to the 
work plan

Page 8



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee
11th July 2018

To receive a report on how libraries have developed, the range of services provided by 
libraries, and community hub relationships

Despite public perception Libraries are no longer dusty, quiet places that are the domain of 
middle class well read ladies & gents.

Public libraries are digital, creative & cultural centres of excellence – a thriving network of 
innovative civic spaces (virtual and physical) offering freely accessible services that support 
reading & literacy, develop skills, foster creativity, promote health & wellbeing and provide 
a platform for community participation.  More importantly we are seen as an impartial, non 
threatening trusted community space with Gloucestershire Libraries receiving over 2 million 
visits per year.

Development of Partnerships

We have recently partnered with Gfirst LEP to provide 31 access points to business advice 
and information through The Growth Hub @ The Library.  We are today launching our first 
Innovation Lab at Coleford Library to support small businesses, start ups and academic 
students to explore their ideas and spark economic growth.  We regularly hold job fairs, 
career days and help customers to undertake their online job searches and applications.  In 
addition, we assist with online skills where customers are not confident or need help.

We support Registration Services and assist customers to book online birth & death 
appointments and copy certificates and we will be using the merger of Libraries & 
Registration to look at how we can work more closely toge
[...]
tection Team
2.1 Business Continuity Management (BCM) Review and Testing Programme 2018/19
To ensure that all service areas have strong BCM plans in place a council-wide review and testing 
programme is being carried out on a timetable basis to be completed by March 2019. 

3. Trading Standards Team
3.1 Trading Ban
A shop in Eastgate Street has been closed and banned from trading for 3 months. The shop was 
identified as one of the most prolific sources of illegal tobacco in the city; surveillance suggested an 
annual turnover of between £1.3m to £2m.

Report Ends

Page 12



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

11th July 2018 
 

Commissioning Director’s Report 
 
This report summarises key areas likely to lead to decisions over the next 6 months, 
including updates on areas previously reported.   

1 Decisions 

1.1 Relevant decisions by Cabinet, Cabinet Members, County Council and delegated to 
Officers: 

 Air Pollution Scrutiny Task Group (Cabinet, Jun) 

 Sub National Transport Bodies (Cabinet, Jun) 

 Highways Capital Programme 2018-19 (Cabinet, Jun) 

 Revenue and Capital Expenditure 2017-18 (Cabinet, Jun) 

 Contract Award for the A40 Over Roundabout Improvement Scheme to Britannia 
Construction Ltd (Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, May) 

 Appointment of Independent Analyst to conduct a Waste Composition Analysis 
Study (Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, May) 

2 Highway and Transport Authority 

2.1 Highway Maintenance 
2.1.1 Highways Contract (update) 

 Mobilisation with the new Structural Maintenance (SM) contractor has gone well 
with major resurfacing schemes such as the A40 Over Causeway and the A4173 
where works were completed in April and May. 

 Tenders were returned on the 23rd April from five bidders for the Term 
Maintenance Contract (TMC).  Evaluations will take place in May and a shortlist 
of 3 bidders will begin competitive negotiation sessions in June.  

 Cabinet Panel (cross-pa

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday 11 July 2018 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - 
Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Robert Bird (Chair)
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Jeremy Hilton

Cllr Patrick Molyneux
Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr Keith Rippington
Cllr Rachel Smith

Substitutes: Cllr Alan Preest

Apologies: Cllr Stephen Hirst

73. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Stephen Hirst.

Cllr Alan Preest substituted at the meeting for Cllr Hirst. 

74. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 were approved and signed by the 
Chair subject to the following amendments at:

a) Page 2, item 67, paragraph 8, where it should read ‘On being put to the 
Committee, the majority of members (7) voted for the report, as it stood, 
being presented to Cabinet for its consideration at its meeting on 6 June 
2018. Cllr Rachel Smith voted against the report being presented to 
Cabinet’; and at

b) Page 3, item 68, paragraph 6, where it should read ‘Following the 
discussion, the Commissioning Director committed to recruiting to an 
outreach post as soon as possible within the next 6 months, and for a 
report from the post holder to be received by the Committee 6 months 
from the commencement of their role.’

One member also highlighted that a visit to the Hempsted Household Recycling 
Centre, which had been requested at the previous meeting, had not yet been 
arranged. It was agreed that this would be followed up and arranged.  

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

76. CROSS COUNTRY RAIL FRANCHISE CONSULTATION 

Robert Niblett, Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an update on the 
Cross Country franchise consultation. 

It was noted that Cross Country was the largest of all franchises and that it served 7 
of Britain’s 10 biggest cities, with all services calling at Birmingham New Street. 
40.1 million passenger journeys were made annually. 

It was explained that the Department for Transport issued consultation sought to 
address the issues of overcrowding and lack of capacity across the Cross Country 
franchise area. Other issues affecting the franchise included the lack of rolling 
stock. 

Locally, the franchise served four stations, including Ashchurch for Tewkesbury, 
Gloucester, Cheltenham and Lydney. Issues affecting these stations included the 
impact of the opening of Worcestershire Parkway station on Ashchurch from Spring 
2019; the need to reconnect Gloucester to the main network; the lack of capacity on 
the Cardiff to Nottingham service with their two carriage trains instead of three, 
which could cause overcrowding particularly between Cheltenham and Gloucester; 
and maintaining, as a minimum, the number of stops and preferably increasing 
them at peak times at Lydney. 

It was noted that the consultation closes on 30 August 2018. 

Several members highlighted their concern about any proposed reduction in the 
number of stops at Lydney. Several members also expressed their concern about 
the lack of capacity on Cross Country trains, particularly those with two carriages. 
One member highlighted the number of trains that drive through Gloucester without 
stopping, whilst another member proposed that the services at Ashchurch should 
be improved. 

It was clarified, following a query, that GCC had previously contributed funding for 
an additional stop at Ashchurch. As this had been deemed successful, the stop had 
since been incorporated into the existing timetable. Clarification was also sought on 
the minimum level of services agreed in 2007 and on progress with the 
electrification of railways. 

 
Following the discussion, it was agreed that the views expressed at the meeting by 
members would be included in the draft officer response to the consultation. This 
draft would be circulated to Committee members and the lead Cabinet Member for 
any further comments and approval by the end of July 2018. The final draft would 
then be submitted to the consultation by the deadline as an officer level response 
with approval from the Committee and the lead Cabinet Member.

77. LIBRARIES 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Jane Everiss, Head of Library and Registration Services, gave a presentation to the 
Committee on how libraries have developed, the range of services provided by 
libraries, and community hub relationships. Cllr Tim Harman, Cabinet Member for 
Public Health and Communities, also attended the meeting.

In particular, members were informed that Gloucestershire Libraries received over 2 
million visits per year and offered freely accessible services that support reading 
and literacy, develop skills, promote health and wellbeing, and provide a platform 
for community participation. 

The Committee noted that Gloucestershire Libraries had recently partnered with 
GFirst LEP to provide 31 access points to business advice and information through 
The Growth Hub @ The Library, had taken on provision of children’s services in 
libraries, and supported Registration Services.

Members were also informed that Gloucestershire Libraries were leading the way 
with digital innovation. Bishops Cleeve and Up Hatherley libraries had digital gadget 
bars, and Bishops Cleeve had an Open+ system installed in November 2017 which 
allowed customers to self-serve.  One member queried the age limit to be able use 
the Open+ system.

Clarification was sought regarding the visa checking service that would be provided 
by libraries, the location of registration services provided by libraries, the 
recruitment of library volunteers, and the level of funding received by libraries. One 
member requested more detailed data for library services over the last five years to 
determine whether library services had improved, in addition to an update on 
Stonehouse library. There was also a discussion around rebranding the term 
‘library’, multicultural use of libraries, and how libraries attract dementia groups to 
use their facilities. 

In response to a query regarding the inappropriate use of library computer systems, 
it was explained that IT systems filter out inappropriate websites, and computer 
usage could be monitored and reported. 

It was also explained, in response to a further query, that Gloucestershire Libraries 
had received £230,000 over a three year period from the Esme Fairbairn 
Foundation, and a further bid had been submitted to extend the funding. 

The Cabinet Member for Public Health and Communities highlighted the positive 
progress made by libraries and encouraged members to be ambassadors for the 
libraries within their divisions. 

78. ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE 

Philip Williams, Lead Commissioner: Community Infrastructure, gave a presentation 
to the Committee on electric vehicle (EV) infrastructure.

The Committee was provided with an overview on EVs in the national and local 
context, details on what EV infrastructure looked like, and progress with EV 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

infrastructure in the County to date. Members were informed that the next steps 
were to produce a draft EV infrastructure strategy and a three year action plan, 
which would include a programme coordinator resource. 

It was also noted that in May and June 2018, the low emission and electric vehicle 
car pool scheme for GCC staff members had saved 3 tonnes of CO2.

Members sought clarification on the charging and types of EV batteries; induction 
charging; the cost of charging equipment; and the three year action plan. Several 
members commented on the importance of having a flexible action plan. There was 
also a discussion regarding raising public awareness of EVs, on-street EV charging, 
and working with key groups, such as car clubs. 

One member highlighted that residents in rural areas were interested in EVs, 
however had concerns regarding charging points due to a lack of private parking 
outside homes. It was noted that officers were keen to work with parish councils 
and to establish local champions.

In response to a query, it was clarified that officers were in conversation with 
national power companies regarding the impact of EVs on the national grid. 
Following a further query, the Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure 
agreed to look into the disposal of EV batteries. 

Following the discussion on the item, the Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and 
Infrastructure proposed that updates on EV infrastructure be included on the work 
plan for the Committee as a standing item for the next 6 to 9 months. 

79. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT 

The Committee received a report from Andy Hermiston, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
detailing information on the portfolio of services provided by the Gloucestershire 
Fire and Rescue Service (GFRS) on behalf of Gloucestershire County Council. 

In particular, the Committee was informed that GFRS was exploring options to 
improve resilience and efficiency across all five whole-time Stations through the 
Wholetime Duty Shift Review, that the National Framework Gap Analysis had 
shown that GFRS was compliant with Section 1.4 of the revised Fire and Rescue 
National Framework, and that, as part of the Fire Safety Programme update, the 
current recording system used by GFRS had been updated in line with new 
technology and modern working practices. 

The Committee noted the published Home Office workforce diversity and incident 
data for all fire and rescue services in England. It was also noted, in an update on 
Trading Standards, that a shop in Eastgate Street had been closed and banned 
from trading for 3 months as it had been identified as one of the most prolific 
sources of illegal tobacco in Gloucester.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Additionally, the Committee was notified of an increase in local wildfires recently 
that had been contained, and was informed that GFRS had assisted in the 
response to the recent wildfires in Greater Manchester. 

The Chair read out the following statement to the Committee regarding the recent 
resignation of the Chief Fire Officer:

‘Early last week Stewart Edgar resigned from his role as Chief Fire Officer and 
Operations Director for Gloucestershire County Council. Interim arrangements have 
been put in place to manage the portfolio of services overseen by the Chief Fire 
Officer. Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Andy Hermiston, supported by Assistant Chief 
Fire Officer, John Beard, will manage the service and other aspects of the Chief 
Fire Officer’s role. Peter Jones, former Deputy Director of the Council and ex-Chief 
Fire Officer of Gloucestershire, will provide executive oversight on an interim basis. 
In light of the circumstances surrounding these events, an internal audit 
investigation is currently ongoing, and it would be inappropriate for this Committee 
or members to provide any further comment at this time.’

Cllr Jeremy Hilton proposed that a scrutiny task group be established to consider 
the purchase and disposal of Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service assets since 
February 2014.

The Committee discussed the proposal in detail. Noting that an internal audit 
investigation was currently ongoing, one member suggested that the proposal be 
deferred for consideration at Overview and Management Scrutiny Committee on 25 
July 2018, following an update on progress with the current investigation at that 
meeting. Cllr Hilton agreed to defer consideration of his proposal to that meeting. 

80. COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT 

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, updated the 
Committee on current issues. In particular, members noted that:

a) Philip Williams and the Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure 
had been invited to attend a scrutiny committee meeting at Cheltenham 
Borough Council to discuss parking;

b) The Trial Boots Corner Closure had commenced under an Experimental 
Traffic Regulation Order and that advisory notices were currently being 
issued to drivers that transgressed the order;

c) The A417 Missing Link ‘Preferred Route Announcement’ would take place in 
spring 2019;

d) Following a request from Cheltenham Borough Council for GCC to sponsor 
the scheme for delivering highway works for the Cyber Business Park 
project, a report to consider this will be taken to Cabinet in October;

e) The new Chair of the Gloucestershire Local Nature Partnership had been 
announced; and

f) In an update on the Forward Fund, GCC had entered into conversations to 
develop the business case for the M5 Junction 10 scheme.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Members asked questions regarding noise complaints relating to the A40 Over 
Roundabout works, the Council’s decision to appeal against the ICO’s decision 
notice relating to the Ernst and Young Value for Money and Affordability Analysis 
report, transfer of waste to Javelin Park, and waste analysis procurement. 

It was requested that an item on the effectiveness of the Lengthsmen Scheme be 
included on the work programme for consideration by the Committee at a future 
meeting. 

Clarification was also sought on information included in the Quarter 4 2017/18 
Performance Report relating to the increase in the number of killed and seriously 
injured older people. 

81. WORK PLAN 

At its meeting on 19 September 2018, the Committee would receive an update from 
dual hatted Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC) and 
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee members on GEGSC’s 
consideration of an item on national park status for the Cotswolds, and a report on 
the performance of Trading Standards. 

82. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee noted the meeting dates for the remainder of 2018 and for 2019. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 1.00 pm


